
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Bennett 
Email: lesley.bennett@northumberland.gov.uluk 
Tel direct: 01670 622613 
Date: 22 July 2021 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on MONDAY, 2 AUGUST 2021 in the Cheviot Suite, 

Holiday Inn, Seaton Burn, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE13 6BP at 1.00 p.m.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To:   Members of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
  
Cabinet Member: W. Pattison and C. Horncastle.  
  
PLEASE NOTE ALL SCRUTINY MEMBERS HAVE BEEN INVITED TO ATTEND THE 
MEETING.  
  
  
Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this meeting live on 
our YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.     

Public Document Pack



 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, 2 August 2021 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter. 
 
NB Any member needing clarification must contact the Monitoring 
Officer at monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Please refer to the 
guidance on disclosures at the rear of this Agenda letter.  
 
 

 

3.   REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
Dissolution of the Council’s partnership with Northumbria Healthcare  

  
To provide information about the planning taking place for adult social care 
and public health services affected by the decision of Northumbria 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust to terminate the partnership between the 
Trust and the Council which has been in place since 2011, and about the 
proposed future model for these services.  

  
The report and the comments of the Committee will be presented to 
Cabinet at their meeting on 3 August 2021.   
 
 

(Pages 1 
- 14) 

4.   REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
Proposed partnership for 0-19 public health services - consultation  

  
To invite the Committee to comment on a consultation currently taking 
place about a proposed partnership between the Council and Harrogate 
and District NHS Foundation Trust (HDFT), under which HDFT would 
deliver health visiting and school nursing services.  
 
 

(Pages 
15 - 26) 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, 2 August 2021 

5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

6.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is scheduled for Tuesday, 31 August 2021 at 1.00 pm.  
 

 



 

Health and Wellbeing OSC, Monday, 2 August 2021 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

Name (please print):  

Meeting:  

Date:  

Item to which your interest relates:  

  

Nature of Registerable Personal Interest i.e either disclosable pe
[...]
he rules on declaration of interests which are 
contained in the Members’ Code of Conduct.  If in any doubt, please consult the Monitoring 
Officer or relevant Democratic Services Officer before the meeting. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 

Date:   3 August 2021 

Dissolution of the Council’s partnership with Northumbria Healthcare 

Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Children’s Services 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Wendy Pattison, Adult Wellbeing 

Purpose of report 

To provide information about the planning taking place for adult social care and public 
health services affected by the decision of Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust  
to terminate the partnership between the Trust and the Council which has been in place 
since 2011, and about the proposed future model for these services. 

Recommendations 

Cabinet is recommended: 

1. To note that the Council’s partnership agreement with Northumbria Healthcare 
NHS Foundation Trust will come to an end on 30 September 2021, at the request 
of the Trust as notified in March 2021.  

2. To note that, while this was not the Council’s preferred outcome, the dissolution 
of the partnership creates the opportunity to take forward the development of a 
new model of integrated working between adult social care and a range of NHS, 
Council and other services supporting people with long-term care and support 
needs in the community, and to integrate public health services more closely 
with other services, as described in section 4 of this report. 

3. To note that the most appropriate viable option for the adult social care 
functions which were delivered by Northumbria under the partnership agreement 
is for them to be operated directly by the Council from 1 October 2021, and that 
planning is underway to prepare for the transfer of employment of the 
approximately 600 staff carrying out these functions.  

4. To confirm that two smaller services which formed part of the partnership 
should also transfer from Northumbria to become directly operated by the 
Council: the joint equipment loan service (JELS) and the “integrated well-being 
service” funded by the Council under its public health duties. 

5. To note that arrangements are being made to ensure the continuation of the 
seamless delivery of services in relation to some specific teams where currently 
Council-funded and NHS-funded staff operate as an integrated team under a 
single management structure. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

Dissolution of the Council’s partnership with Northumbria Healthcare 

Cabinet ▪ 3 August 2021 ▪ page 2 

6. To note that detailed planning is taking place jointly with Northumbria officers to 
prepare for associated changes in areas such as ICT 

7. To note that planning work to date has identified both some potential additional 
costs to the Council and some likely savings, and that it is not yet possible to 
provide a firm indication of the overall financial impact 

8. To authorise the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Children's Services 
to make any necessary decisions required to ensure that the transfer of 
functions takes place with minimum disruption to services and to staff, and 
without unnecessary costs, in consultation with Cabinet members for Adult 
Services  and Children services and with the Interim Section 151 Officer 

9. To note that a consultation is currently taking place about a proposed 
partnership with Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust (HDFT) under 
which the 0-19 public health services currently operated by Northumbria HDFT 
would transfer to HDFT 

Link to Corporate Plan 

This report is relevant to the “Living” priority in the Corporate Plan. 

Key issues  

1. For almost two decades, most of the Council’s operational statutory adult social care 
functions have been delivered under partnership arrangements by NHS bodies – 
Northumberland Care Trust from 2002 to 2011 and Northumbria Healthcare N
[...]
ull review of the partnership would finally take place, with the expectation that a 
new partnership agreement, which might include significant changes, would be 
introduced from April 2021. 

3.3 The partnership review proved challenging, in part because of the unanticipated 
arrival of the Covid pandemic, and in part because the review made apparent 
significant differences between the two organisations which were difficult to 
overcome.  NHS and local government services come from very different 
backgrounds, culture, governance & accountability arrangements; even use of 
nomenclature can be dissimilar – for example, what is meant by commissioning is 
very different in social and health care. Some HR issues such as changes to staff 
terms and conditions, and differing policies and procedures and their application had 
been a cause of concern for the Council; at the same time Northumbria’s Board had 
expressed ongoing concerns about the mechanisms for the accountability, 
governance and oversight of delegated functions. These challenges were not 

Page 4



 

Dissolution of the Council’s partnership with Northumbria Healthcare 

Cabinet ▪ 3 August 2021 ▪ page 5 

unique to Northumberland and the two organisations’ success in managing them to 
date had been a testament to the commitment to integration of front-line 
professionals and leadership across health and care, but it became clear that the 
two organisations brought different expectations to the review. 

3.4 Integration, of particular importance in community settings for people with disabling 
long-term conditions necessarily involves multiple agencies, including primary health 
care, the mental health services for which the Cumbria, Northumberland Tyne and 
Wear (CNTW) NHS Foundation Trust is responsible, and a wide circle of other 
organisations including ambulance services, third sector providers, housing, and 
planning.  In recognition of this, Council officers put forward in July 2020 a proposal 
in July 2020 for an expanded partnership model which would make it possible to 
involve more partners in the governance of the partnership.  Under the provisional 
name Northumberland Care Services Together (CaST), the proposed model 
involved a stand-alone ‘virtual’ organisation, which would still have had as its core a 
joint Council/Northumbria management structure, operating at arm’s length from 
both the Council and the Trust while reporting to both organisations.  The CaST 
would have included staff employed by both organisations, with a flexible approach 
to decisions about which organisation would be the employer for which posts. 

3.5 The vision was for the CaST to build on existing strengths and experience, 
developing to support integration with NHS Primary Care Networks, CNTW 
specialist services and other partners, and providing a framework in which it would 
be possible to develop new models of care. This proposal was felt by the 
Northumbria Board to be too complex and risk exacerbating the concerns about 
accountability and governance, so agreement could not be reached. 

3.6 By early 2021, Northumbria’s view was that no solution could be found based on 
current partnership arrangements which would achieve the objectives and resolve 
the concerns of both organisations.  The Trust believes that the revised 
organisational arrangements in the NHS announced in the February 2021 White 
Paper “Integration and Innovation: working together to improve health and social 
care for all” provide a framework in which integrated services can be developed 
without the need for section 75 partnerships. Council officers’ advice is that the 
impact of those proposed arrangements is not yet clear. 

3.7 Council officers proposed a further 12 month extension to the existing partnership 
arrangement, to allow time for reflection on the nature of the future relationship 
between the two organisations, and to ensure that there was time to plan carefully 
for any changes affecting the employment arrangements of a large group of staff, 
however the Trust was clear that it no longer wished to retain delegated 
responsibility for adult social care statutory functions for any longer than the period 
necessary to make revised arrangements.  While the Trust was open to the 
possibility that it might continue to host as an employer the staff carrying out adult 
social care functions, the Council’s legal advice was that there was no lawful way in 
which this would be possible if no statutory functions were delegated.  It was 
therefore agreed that the partnership agreement will be extended only for a six-
month period, to come to an end on 30 September 2021. 

4. New service models 

4.1 While the dissolution of the partnership was not the outcome which the Council 
sought when it initiated the review, it creates the opportunity to move forward with a 
new model for supporting adults with long-term care and support needs, similar to 

Page 5



 

Dissolution of the Council’s partnership with Northumbria Healthcare 

Cabinet ▪ 3 August 2021 ▪ page 6 

proposals which the Council made during the review of the Northumbria partnership, 
though hosted by the Council rather than Northumbria Healthcare. 

4.2 The proposal is to develop an open partnership, in which adult social care services 
will be one element in a wider integrated approach to supporting people with care 
and support needs in the community.  Because this new model will need to be jointly 
developed with a number of public sector and other organisations, and in 
partnership with the people who it will exist to support, it would be premature to 
make detailed proposals about its formal structure, but the Cabinet is asked to adopt 
the overall ambition and principles set out in the following paragraphs. 

4.3 The starting point for the new model would be the recognition that supporting people 
with long-term health and care needs in the community is a fundamentally different 
task from 
[...]
e 1990s, though they are funded from NHS 
rather than Council budgets.  The CCG plans to review this service to ensure 
that integration is maintained.  This review will take place in the context of wider 
consideration of how social care support people with a learning disability can be 
more closely integrated with the related NHS services provided by the CNTW 
Trust. 

d) Nursing staff in directly provided care services.  Some of the Council’s 
directly provided care services have nurses working in them who are employed 
by Northumbria.  It is currently anticipated that these nurses will transfer to 
Council employment. 

The Joint Equipment Loan Service (JELS) 

5.4 The JELS service, which provides disability equipment and minor adaptations, is 
funded by the Council with a contribution from the CCG. It has been managed 
alongside adult social care services since the creation of the Care Trust in 2002, 
and works closely with the community occupational therapists in social care who are 
responsible for arranging some of the most specialist equipment, though it also 
takes referrals from a wide range of other health and social care professionals.  It 
was explicitly brought within the partnership arrangement in 2018, clarifying a 
position which had not been clearly documented since the service transferred to 
Northumbria in 2011. 

5.5 Given this context, it is recommended that this service should now transfer to the 
Council.  28 people are employed in this service, the majority of whom work in the 
warehouse or as drivers transporting equipment to service users’ homes. It is 
anticipated that the lease of the warehouse in Cramlington, which is currently held 
by Northumbria, will transfer to the Council. 

The “integrated wellbeing service” (IWS) 

5.6 This is a public health service, employing 39 people, mostly comprising Health 
Improvement Practitioners, Health Trainers and Stop Smoking Advisors.  It has 
strong focus on working with communities and communit
[...]
eeking to integrate health and 
social care services as closely as possible.  The 
ending of the partnership with Northumbria is 
expected to be associated with increasingly close 
integration with NHS primary care and mental 
health services, and with other Council services 
including Northumberland Communities Together.  

Finance and value for money Work is still in progress to understand all financial 
impacts of the transfer of staff. Costs are likely to 
include the effects of differences in pay rates 
between the Trust and the Council for some types 
of post and some one-off and ongoing additional IT 
costs.  Savings currently identified include a 
number of posts which have been funded by the 
Council now being identified by the Trust as more 
properly funded from its NHS income. 

Legal Following questions raised by Northumbria, QC’s 
advice has been sought about the process for 
considering a different partnership for 0-19 public 
health services under Section 75 of the NHS Act 
2006. This advice has confirmed the lawfulness of 
the proposed approach. 

Procurement The services directly affected have been delegated 
to an NHS body under Section 75 of the NHS Act 
2006, rather than procured under a commercial 
arrangement, and the only service which it is not 
proposed to transfer to the direct management of 
the Council (the 0-19 public health service) will be 
arranged on the same basis as a partnership 
between two public bodies rather than a 
procurement. 

Human Resources Around 600 staff will transfer from NHS to local 
authority employment.  It is expected that this 
transfer will take place in line with The Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) [TUPE] 
Regulations 2006.  Work is continuing with the HR 
workstream to ensure the smooth transition 
between both organisations. 

Page 11



 

Dissolution of the Council’s partnership with Northumbria Healthcare 

Cabinet ▪ 3 August 2021 ▪ page 12 

Property Most of the staff transferring t
[...]
binet ▪ 3 August 2021 ▪ page 13 

Report sign off. 

Authors must ensure that officers and members have agreed the content of the report. 
 

 Full name of officer 

Monitoring Officer/Legal Neil Masson 

Executive Director of Finance & S151 Officer Jan Willis 

Executive Director Cath McEvoy-Carr 

Chief Executive Daljit Lally 

Portfolio Holder(s) Wendy Pattison 

 

 

Author and contact details 

Report Author: Stephen Corlett – Senior Manager (Policy) 
Phone: (01670) 62 3637 
Email: Stephen.Corlett@northumbria.nhs.uk 

Page 13

mailto:Stephen.Corlett@northumbria.nhs.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Dissolution of the Council’s Partnership 

with Northumbria Healthcare

Cath McEvoy-Carr

Executive Director of Adult Social Care and 

Children’s Services

2nd August 2021

P
age 15



Background

● 2001: Northumberland Care Trust - delivered Adult Social Care and 
Community Health Services – (2001 Health and Social Care Act)  
promoting integration between Heath and Local Authorities. 

● 2009: NHS Transforming Community Services set out to improve 
primary and community care – separating the NHS provider and 
commissioning arrangements – resulting in the end of the Care Trust.

● 2011: Northumbria Healthcare Foundation Trust (NHCFT) and the 
Local Authority (LA) entered a partnership agreement which 
involved NHCFT taking the statutory responsibility for the delivery of 
the social care functions.

● 2013: commissioning of public health services transferred from 
NHS to the LA – Northumberland County Council took over contracts 
with NHCFT for provision of 0-19 (largely Health Visitors and School 
Health advisors) Sexual Health and other public health services. 

P
age 16



Partnership Review

● Planned review 2019 / 2020

● Challenges: Covid pandemic

Different views of 2 organisations

HR issues and Terms & Conditions

Governance and delegated functions

● July 2020: Northumberland Care Services Together (CaST 

Model) proposal presented to the Boa
[...]
ltation

● Harrogate District Foundation Trust

● Deliver 0-19 in 6 other Local Authorities currently in the region

● Promote greater integration with Children’s Services

● Potential for additional investment and expansion

P
age 26



Future Opportunities

Closer integration with 
Primary Care networks –

MDT working

Co location of social 
workers with specialist 

services (CNTW)

Further progress with 
NHCFT towards 

‘discharge to assess’ –
providing more 

rehabilitation in peoples 
own homes

Joint working with 
community health teams 

to support people in a 
health crisis and reduce 

the need for hospital 
admissions

Integrated support for 
care homes 

Improving  connections 
for  people with 

disabilities with local 
voluntary and community 

services

a)improved support for 
people with chaotic lives 
associated with alcohol, 
drug or other substance 

misuse

Wider range of 
accommodation and 

support options to older 
people 

Joint working with 
housing and property 
services  - to support 
independent living for 

older people 

Improve joint 
arrangements with CNTW 

for aftercare following 
detention in hospital 

under the Mental Health 
Act.

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date:   2 August 2021 

Proposed partnership for 0-19 public health services - consultation 

Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Children’s Services 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Wendy Pattison 

Purpose of report 

To invite the Committee to comment on a consultation currently taking place about a 
proposed partnership between the Council and Harrogate and District NHS Foundation 
Trust (HDFT), under which HDFT would deliver health visiting and school nursing services. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended: 

1. To note the information contained in this report and the attached consultation 
document 

2. To consider whether it wishes to make any comments on the proposed 
arrangement 

Link to Corporate Plan 

This report is relevant to the “Living” priority in the Corporate Plan. 

Key issues  

1. A separate report on this agenda provides an overview of the actions which the council 
is taking, and the decisions which it needs to make, following the decision by 
Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust that it does not wish to continue the 
partnership with the Council which has been in existence since 2011. 

2. 0-19 public health services (the health visiting and school nursing services) became 
part of that partnership in 2018.  While Northumbria Healthcare has indicated that it 
would like to continue to provide the services, it has become clear that the two 
organisations have different views as to how partnerships should operate and what 
kinds of management and decision-making arrangements best support the joint 
development of services. 

3. HDFT provides highly regarded 0-19 public health services in six local authority areas 
in the North East.  Discussions with the HDFT have satisfied officers that they would be 
a suitable provider for these services, and that they share the council’s view about how 
partnership working should operate.  HDFT will be represented at the meeting to 
address any questions that Members wish to explore. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4



 

Proposed partnership for 0-19 public health services - consultation 

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee ▪ 2 August 2021 ▪ page 2 

Proposed partnership for 0-19 public health services - consultation 

BACKGROUND 

The context of this consultation is explained in the separate report elsewhere on this 
agenda about the dissolution of the council’s partnership with Northumbria Healthcare. 

The consultation document which appears as an appendix to this report sets out in more 
detail the reasons for the partnership proposal and the nature of the anticipated 
partnership. 

IMPLICATIONS ARISING OUT OF THE REPORT 

Policy The propos
[...]
don’t intend to include an end date in the partnership agreement, though if 

either organisation decides at some future time that the arrangement is no longer 

working, it will have a right to end it, with a minimum of 12 months’ notice. 

Within or outside the partnership agreement, we also expect to ensure from the start 

that HDFT becomes a member of key strategic Boards overseeing the development 

of services in Northumberland such as the Children and Young People’s Strategic 

Partnership and the SEND Partnership Board. 

6. What other options has the Council considered? 

The Council considered the alternative option of undertaking a procurement exercise 

to select a provider with whom the Council would enter into a contractual 

arrangement rather than a partnership.  However, for the reasons explained above, 

the Council’s view is that a partnership provides a more flexible framework than a 

commercial or quasi-commercial contract, making it easier for the partners to 

respond to unforeseen circumstances and to work together to improve services.  For 

similar reasons, the NHS as a whole is now moving away from relationships between 

organisations based on contracts and regular re-procurements towards a more 

integrated and collaborative way of working. 

Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust has told the Council that it would 

prefer to continue the services, under either a contractual arrangement or a new 

partnership agreement covering only 0-19 services. The Council and Trust do 

however have different views as to how partnerships should operate and what kinds 

of management and decision-making arrangements best support the joint 

development of services, and the Council believes that its own approach more 

closely matches that of HDFT. 

The Council has also considered the option of delivering 0-19 services directly, with 

health visitors and school nurses transferring to Council employment, as has 

happened in some other local a

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Monday, 2 August 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING OSC 
 
 
At the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing OSC held at Cheviot Suite, Holiday Inn, 
Seaton Burn, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE13 6BP on Monday, 2 August 2021 at 1.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

J Reid (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

Bowman, L. Humphrey, C. 

Dodd, R.R. Hunter, I. 

Ferguson, D. Nisbet, K. 

Hill, G. Wilczek, R. 

Homer, C.R.  

 
CABINET MEMBERS 

 

Pattison W. Cabinet Member 

 
OTHER MEMBERS 

 

Bawn, D. Oliver, N. 

Jackson, P. Taylor, C. 

Morphet, N.  

 
  

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Angus, C. Scrutiny Officer 

Bennett, L.M Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Lally, D Chief Executive 

McEvoy-Carr, C Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
and Children’s Services 

Morgan, L. Director of Public Health 

Taylor, M. Director of Business Development 

 
 
 
20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Murphy and A. Wallace. 
 

21 DISSOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL'S PARTNERSHIP WITH NORTHUMBRIA 
HEALTHCARE 
 
Members received information and a presentation about the planning taking place 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Monday, 2 August 2021  2 

for adult social care and public health services affected by the decision of 
Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust to terminate the partnership 
between the Trust and the Council which had been in place since 2011, and 
about the proposed future model for these services.   
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the dissolution of the Partnership item 
was a pre-scrutiny item and the reports would be considered by the Cabinet on 3 
August 2021.  It was noted that members of all the Council’s Scrutiny Committees 
had been invited to attend as it was felt that this matter raised issues which were 
within the terms of reference of each of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive, and Cath McEvoy-Carr, Executive Director of Adult 
Social Care and Children’s Services, introduced the report and presentation.  
Daljit Lally outlined the history behind the arrangements which had been in place 
for approximately 20 years.  A review of the arrangements had been undertaken 
during 2020/2021 and it had become clear that it would not be possible to 
overcome the significant differences between the two organisations and the 
agreement would end in September 2021.  It was stressed that the dissolution of 
the Partnership was not the outcome that the Council had sought on initiating the 
review.  The differences between the two organisations included HR issues such 
as terms and conditions, policies and procedures; and cultural, governance and 
accountability arrangements.  There were no concerns over the delivery of 
services or safety and security of care provided.  An expanded partnership model, 
Northumberland Care Services Together (CaST) reporting to both organisations 
had been proposed in 2020 but was not supported by the Northumbria Trust.  The 
Trust had indicated that it may continue to host as an employer to adult social 
care staff, however, legal advice to the Council was that this would not be lawful. 
 
Cath McEvoy-Carr highlighted the new service models for supporting adults with 
long-term care and support needs.  The following services were included within 
the current Partnership arrangement and revised arrangements were being put in 
place:- 
 

 Adult Social Care Services 

 Hospital Discharge and Reablement Service 

 NHS Continuing Health Care 

 Learning Disability Community Nurses 

 Nursing Staff in directly Provided Care Services 

 The Joint Equipment Loan Service 

 The Integrated Wellbeing Service 

 The 0-19 Public Health Service 
 
Members were strongly of the opinion that they wished to understand more 
clearly the reasons why the Northumbria Trust had decided to bring the 
Partnership to an end.  The Chair stressed that the meeting was being held to 
discuss the new arrangements being put in place going forward and not the 
reasons why the Trust had decided to withdraw.  There were also concerns about 
the potential practical and financial impact of the changes and reassurances 
sought that the transferring staff would not be disadvantaged.    Members were 
informed that the first priority was to ensure that all the services were unaffected 
by the changes.  There would be some additional costs but the figure was not 
known yet.  There would also be no detriment to any member of staff although 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Monday, 2 August 2021  3 

some individual issues around TUPE were to be resolved and discussions in this 
regard were ongoing.  This was not a cost saving exercise.  It was added that the 
Council would now have the opportunity to work more closely with other 
organisations such as CNTW and Northumberland Communities Together to 
further enhance the current provisions to support vulnerable residents. 
 
The Chief Executive stressed that nothing could be done about the Northumbria 
Trust’s decision but that the Council now had endless opportunities to re-focus on 
and deliver localised community based services and services would be provided 
by the same people.  The services had been well provided over the last 15 years 
and would continue to be delivered to Northumberland residents. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) the report be received and  
 
(2) that the Cabinet be informed that the Committee supported the 

recommendations contained in the report and hoped that the changes would 
support the advancement of social care and drive further improvement for 
the residents of Northumberland. 

 
(3) an update be provided in early 2022 along with complete and detailed 

financial information to allow Members to fully understand all the 
implications arising from the changes. 

 
22 PROPOSED PARTNERSHIP FOR 0-19 PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES - 

CONSULTATION 
 
Members were invited to comment on a consultation currently taking place about 
a proposed partnership between the Council and Harrogate and District NHS 
Foundation Trust (HDFT), under which HDFT would deliver health visiting and 
school nursing services. 
 
Cath McEvoy-Carr reported that the 0-19 Public Health Service became part of 
the partnership with Northumbria Healthcare Trust in 2018.  However, whilst the 
Trust had recently indicated that it would want to continue to provide this service, 
it was clear that the two organisations had differing views as to how partnerships 
should operate and the kind of management and decision making arrangements 
which would best support the joint development of services.   
 
Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust (HDFT) had been identified as a 
suitable provider for this service.  A consultation was underway and comments 
should be received by 16 August 2021.  Several staff events had been held and 
officers had met with the LMC, a small group of paediatricians and a group of 
health visitors and school nurses.  Further details and FAQs were on the County 
Council’s website and there was an opportunity to comment via that route.  
Questions from staff were being received regularly and the answers to those 
questions would be added to the FAQs.   
 
The HDFT provided services to a number of other Local Authorities and the 
feedback from these Local Authorities had been taken into consideration in 
recommending the partnership.  The HDFT was the preferred partner as it offered 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Monday, 2 August 2021  4 

the required skills and expertise.  The delivery of local services would be by the 
same staff as currently.  The Director of Public Health reported that the 
operational management would remain as at present but be accountable to the 
Director of Nursing at HDFT.  Other support such as IT and HR services would be 
provided by locally recruited staff.  The partnership would offer an opportunity to 
take a strategic view of integration over a range of areas including schools and 
Early Years.  It was noted that staff would be transferring from one NHS 
organisation to another and so the financial situation was simpler than that for the 
Health and Social Care staff transfer from the Northumbria Trust to the County 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) The report be received. 
 
(2) A review be carried out in six to nine months. 
 

23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting would take place on Tuesday, 31 August 2021 at 1:00 p.m. at 
County Hall, Morpeth. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


